In accordance with
Rulz 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016,

Notice of administrator’s progress report

dg%&

Companies House

TUESDAY

g

09/04/2019 #258
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1 |
Company number WWI?!?"‘Q‘FHF 7

-} Filling in this form
Please complete In typescipt or in

Company name in full [Powa Technologies Group plc

hald black capitals,

|

Administrator’s name

Ful forenamels) | Jan o
Surname [ Richardson

Administrator’s address

Building namefnumber | No 1 Whitehall Riverside

Street | Whitehall Road

Post town Leeds

County/Region l

o L[5 [1] [4BIN]

Country |

Administrator’s name @

Flfoenane) | Nicholas S O s s
Surname Woaod another administrator
r Administrator’s address @

Building name.’numberi 30 Finsbury Square

8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Sireet [

anather adminlstratar,

—

Post town l London

County/Region

:
e el lzlel Tzlvlo

Countiy

04/17 Versicn 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

-

Period of progress report

66 fafolls

From date ,d»] ﬁ_ B
To date e B felolile

Progress report

| attach a capy of the progr

/

T

Sign anﬁte

z

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Signature
X X

b if E@QBW@

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

H Presenter information

Efmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will hefp Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informatien you give will be
visthle to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contactname Joanne C Meadon

Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

Acklress No 1 Whitehall Riversida
[ Whitehall Road
FPost tave Leeds

I Countyffegfon

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, howevar for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2,
DX 33050 Cardift

Fasteode |[_ IS |1 ’_——I—‘T,B—IN_F ﬂ}mther information

Country

|ox

| e Tel/Fax

ECheck[ist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form,

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshousa.gav.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0

e sl




&) GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Powa Technologies Group b suae
Spinningfields

plc - in administration (the e
Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 11 September 2018 to 10 March

2019
Prepared by: lan Richardson, Joint Administrator
Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in

this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Joanne C Meadon on 0161 214
6333




Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices ta it, or both.

Administration

Administration of the Company running from 11 September 2017

Joint Administrators

lan Richardson and Nicholas S Wood of Grant Thornton UK LIP

Company

Powa Technologies Group plc

DFG

. Grant Thornton UK LLP's Digitaf Forensic Group

Former Administration

Administration of the Company running from 19 February 2016 to 21
February 2017

Former Administrators

Nicholas Fdwards and Robert Harding of Deloitte LLP

Grant Thornton

Grant Thornton UK LLP

VAT

Value added tax

Powa Technologies
Limited

LTD

Period

11 September 2018 te 10 March 2019




1 Executive summary

» This progress report for the Company’s administration covers the Period.

+« The Joint Administrators’ propasals were approved on 24 November 2017 by decision pracedure,

» The key work done in the Period is:
o Liaison with legal advisors
Correspondence with Former Administrators
Initial review of documents provided by Former Administrators
Internal discussions regarding strategy
Meetings and discussions with DFG
Statutory pensicns work

o 0 0 o o0 ©

Review of tax position
Preparation and circulation of progress report to creditors

o Bank account administration

o]

o Applications to Court to extend the administration and obtaining a remuneration resolution

» Any return to the unsecured creditors will be wholly dependent on the success or otherwise of
potential claims made on behalf of the Company.

¢« On 22 March 2019 the Court approved the Joint Administrators’ request to extend the
administration of the Company for a f two years up to and including midnight on 11 June
2021. At the same timg ourt approved the Jaint Administrators’ request fto fix their

remuneration byreference to time costs wit'h(a({ additional uplift element. For information regarding
e Joint Administrators or their associates, please refer

decision of creditors i ging sought within this report.

lan Richardson
Joint Administrator

Date: A }\-‘\ri oza(ﬁ

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The Joint Administrators would never ask for such
a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Progress to date

Strategy

Background

As you may be aware from previous progress reports, the Company had previously been placed into
administration on 19 February 2016 with the Former Administrators being appointed as joint
administrators of the Company. The appointment was made by the Company’s secured creditors in their
capacity as Qualifying Floating Charge Holders.

The Former Administrators subsequently signed a Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution on
17 February 2017. This notice was registered by Cempanies House on 27 February 2017; accordingly,
the Former Administrators ceased fo act on that date.

The Former Administrators were also appointed in respect of LTD, a closely related company, on 22
February 2016. A Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution was also signed on 21 February
2017 and registered at Companies House on 27 February 2017.

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

On 8 May 2017, an application was made by Aquila Investments Limited, supported by Rovic Limited, to
the Court for the appointment of further administrators. On 11 September 2017, Nicholas S Wood and
lan Richardson were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company by the Court.

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators made an appiication to Court on 8 May 2018, for the
Joint Administrators te also be appointed as Joint Administrators of LTD. On 8 June 2018 the Order was
granted.

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 2 November 2017, the Joint
Administrators are pursuing the objective of achieving a hetter result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

Trading

No trade has been undertaken during the Period.

Realisation of assets

As previously reported, the Company holds no assets and no longer trades therefore the Joint
Administrators are attempting to achieve the objective by pursuing potential claims for the benefit of the
Company and its creditors.

Additional assets

As previously reported, the only potential assets in the Administration are the potential claims.




3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

A number of creditors were granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets
and are detailed below.

Persons Entitled Date of Debenture

s |than Creek Master Investors (Cayman) L.P. | 3 June 2014
C/O Wellington Management Company LLP

*  Wolf Creek Investors (Bermuda) L.P. C/O
Wellington Management Company LLP

* Bay Pond Investors (Bermuda L.P) C/O
Wellington Management Company LLP

* Bay Pond Partners L.P. C/O Wellington
Management Company LLP

= Wolf Creek Investors (Bermuda) L.P. 16 November 2015
ithan Creek Master Investors (Cayman) L.P.
Bay Pond Pariners,L.P.

Bay Pond Investors (Bermuda) £.P.

¢ |than Creek Master Investors (Cayman) L.P. | 16 November 2015

Ithan Creek Master Invesiors (Cayman) L.P. | 19 February 2016
Bay Pond Investors (Bermuda) L.P.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

Therg were no employees as at the date of administration.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accardance with section 176A of the Insolvency Acl 19886, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Cempany. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net properly available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounis, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

At this stage, it is not possible to estimate the quantum of the prescribed part due to on-going
invesitgations.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

It is not yet clear whether there will be sufficient funds reajised to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors.




4.1

4.2

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

The Former Administrators, as required by the Companies Directors Disqualification Act 1986, reported
to the Secretary of State the required facts about the Company’s business and the conduct of its
directors {including those acting within the past three years). The Insolvency Service has advised the
Joint Administrators that there is no requirement for a further report to be made by the Joint

Administrators.

Other investigations and progress since the Joint
Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, certain of the Company's books and records including
electronic records were obtained from the Former Administrators and reviewed. However, the Former
Administrators advised that LTD and the Company’s records were not segregated, and it would be a
considerable and costly task to separate these records.

Rather than incurring this expense, and as detailed in Section 2.1 of this report, Nick S Waod and lan
Richardson were appointed as Joint Administrators of LTD on 8 June 2018.

As a result of this subsequent appointment, the Joint Administrators were able to make a request
pursuant fo Section 236 of the Insclvency Act 1986 for the Former Administrators to deliver up all
records they hold in respect of the Company and LTD.

in Cctober 2018 an electronic copy of the Company and LTD's records was received which included
approximately 53 million files. in November 2018 the Joint Administrators received 94 bank boxes
containing the Company and LTD's hard copy books and records.

The Former Administrator's files in respect of their previous appointments have also now been received,
which were sent electronically in three tranches, the last of which was received in March 2019. DFG
have advised that there is in excess of 61GB of data in these batches.

The Joint Administrators will require funding to properly investigate and (if appropriate) pursue the
potential claims. As previously reported, an offer of funding has been received from a group of
interested parties and we continue to liaise with them to agree the quantum and timing of such funding.

Once funding has been agreed, the Joint Administrators will be in a position to review the large number
of records received.




5 Fees and costs

51 SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to the Joint Administrators and their
associates, please refer to the respective 'Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B
to this report, which covers:

« pre-appoiniment costs

« fee basis

« work done by the Joint Administrators and their team during the period
« hourly charge out rates

« disbursements and expenses

o sub-contracted out work

» payments fo associates

+ relationships requiring disclosure

« information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)

g ol T 0

R s

TR S 1

T,

TR SRS b




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. This will include but not be limited to:

¢ Investigations into the Company’s affairs prior and subsequent to the first administration;

= Consideration of potential claims and taking appropriate steps as a resuilt of the Joint
Administrators’ investigations;

« Payment of administration expenses, including the Joint Administrators’ remuneration;

= Agreeing the claims of the Company's creditors and payment of a dividend, if future realisations

make this feasible;
» Finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corperation tax and VAT returns

and settlemant of any liabilities, and
+» Complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It is estimated that the administration will take approximately 24 months to be concluded due to the
investigations required.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 maonths from the date of commencement, unless itis
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court.

As noted above, the Court approved the Joint Administrators’ request fo extend the administration of the
Company for a period two years up to and including midnight on 11 June 2021.

The order was granted on 22 March 2019,

Exit from administration

When all funds have been realised and distributed, the Administration will end by the Joint
Administrators filing a notice to dissolve the Company. The Joint Administrators will nevertheless be
empoweread to present a petition for winding up of the Company if circumstances require.

Data Protection

Any persenal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting
The next progress report {o creditors is due by 10 October 2019,




A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments




A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Powa Technologies Group plc - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 11 September 2017 to 10 March 2019

From From
11/09/2017 11/09/2018
Statement to ta
of Affairs 10/09/2018 10/03/2019 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Legal Disbursements 3,825.00 0.00 3,825.00
Advance to Lawyers 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00
Third Party Funding 15,000.00 94,130.60 109,130.60
HMRC - VAT received/paid ’ 0.00 21,392.84 21,392.84
33,825.00 115,523.44 149,348.44
Payments
Counsel Fees 3,825.00 0.00 3,825.00
Legal Fees 11,676.40 10,000.00 21,575.40
Legal Disbursements 997.10 33.00 1,030.10
Advance to Lawyers 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00
VAT on Purchases 2,427 .50 2,008,60 4,434.10
Trade Creditors 29,038.44 73,080.00 102,118.44
62,863.44  85,119.60 147,983.04
Net Receipts/(Payments) (29,038.44) 30,403.94 1,365.40
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 0.00 g9,212.84 9,.212.84
Grant Thornton Loan Account (29,038.44) 21,191.00 (7,847 .44)
(29,038.44) 30,403.84 '1,365.40

Note:

Note that, as there have been no realisations inte the estate, Grant Thornton UK LLP has funded payment of the estate’s
expenses necessary to progress the case and to comply with statute. This is shown by way of a loan account in the receipts and
paymeants account. The loan will be repayable as an expense of the administration in the same priority as attaches to the

respective expenses compiising the loan. In the event there are insufficient realisations to repay the loan, Grant Thornton UK LLP

will write-off the final batance when the administration is closed but reserves its right to recover such balance shouid
circumstances subsequently permit.

R o




So}elo0osse
118y} JO siojelisiujwpe sy} 0} sesuadxa pue uolelaunwial
‘sjuswAed :2insojosIp 6 8911014 AOUBAJOSU] JO JUSWSEILRIS g



(sealllwwoD 'sa3) ‘Sjybu) S10HPSID JO) UOELLIONI

ainsofasip Buuinbal sdiysuoneal

$21BI00SSE 0) SjuaLlAed

S}OM INO PRIDBIUCI-gNS

sasuadxa pue sjuswasIngsip

sa1ed Ino abeyo Aunoy

pouad oy} Buunp Wes) 11ay) puR SJOJENSIUILPY JUOr 8U) Ag auop Y1om
SISeq 99}

$1802 JUswuodde-aud

. ‘skea0d ) ‘Alewuns u| (6d|S) 6 @21oBld
AouBAOsU| JO JUBLIgIRIS pue (SaINY au)) 9L0Z $8Iny (salepn pue pue|Bu3) Aouaajosu] syl ‘96| 10V ADUBAJOSU| ay) Jo sluawalinbad syl ypum uonounfuos ul paledald usaqg sey xipuadde sy

: alnso[osIp § 99110.14 ADUSA[OSU| JO JUSWS)RIS

$8]EI00SSE JIay) JO SIOJe.SIUILPY JUIO[ 3y} 0] Sasuadxa pue uonelsunwal ‘sjusuied



‘uonoes alewnss
£33}, ay) 9es ases|d - paundul ‘aq 0} Aj9)I| 24€ 10 '8q (|Im Jey) sasuadxa SU) o S|iejsp PUE 9jBWNSS 39} B ‘MO1aq ‘apiaoid SIOIRNSIUILLPY WO 8Y) SISE( 88) pascdosd al) W10} SJS00 Sl Y

‘Mofeq LOT0as aapaadsal sy Ul papiaoid S| BUOP YoM aU1 Jo UCHAIISSP W "(MDISJ UOIDas BUoP YIOAA,
a1 ul umoys se) Jnoy Jad ggz3 Jo 1503 abeiane ue e sunoy g2 Aq pajuassidal gpe' 7oz Buljlelo] peLINoUl B1am S1S02 3WIL §LOZ YIE O 01 §107 Jeqwaldas || woyy pouad ay) Buling

U (IW 0OLF Jano spaaoosd AUB U0 SIspuny 0} LINRI By} 40 %G (g
pue ‘uo|iw 0ol 3 Buipnpul pue o} dn speatold Aue uo sispuny 0) WINBL ayyJo %Gz (e

MO[3Y IND 19S SE ‘[e9p 0] SEU J0JRISIUIWPE SU) YyoIum uum Apadoud auy jo anjena ayi jo abejusoiad e se (2)

pue ‘uoneJISILILIPE 9U} Ul pAA3IYIE SUones||esl
WO} umelp ale jng papuny Jou 218 5934 JeY) JUSIXe 3y} 0 '(s99} ,SIOJRASIUIURY JUICT 84} 4O AUSACDSI 9U) 24048424) PUE) S)S02 [BUOISSS0.d J8yjo pue SUCIESI[Eal algissod Jo ainjeu
Juabuiuos ay 1091 0] 51500 SWIY PJEPUBLS JO %00} 0 98] $5899Ns & 0] 108fgns (1) pue ‘papiacid Buipun WoL UmeIp 818 $98) Jey} JUSJXa aU) 0} 934 §5829NS Ou LM (1) ‘Ajjesipouad
SIOHP212 0] paylou $HR1 1B ‘gL GES E0YF 4O 1RWIISD 99 & yim ‘LONeNSIIIWPE 3y} ul Buisue s1sliew o) Buipuspe ul 4e)s sy} pue siojeysiuiupy ulor ay) Ag juads Apadoud awi ayy (1)
:0} BouBselal AQ gL0OZ S9INY (S3JeAA PUB PuB|Bu) ADUSAIOSU] 8U) JO £Z'gL 8|NYy JBpUNn paxy 8q SIOjeASIUIWPY UIOP 3] JO UOREISUNWSL ayl 1Y) PRIBPIo HN0D a4} 107 YMBW g2 UC

SI0)RIISIUIUPY JUlO 3] JO Siseq ad4
$1s09 Juauwiuiodde-}sod

"ale)se ay) Woly s1500 juswuiodde-aid 11ay) Jo Juswied 33as 0} Jou USSOUD SABY SJOJRNSIUILUPY JUIOf U |

-aje1se ey} woly pled aq pinoys Aay} Jaylaym
0} sk s101pas2 jo Apoq sjeudoidde ayy woly pasinbal si jeacidde “yBnos s Juawhed pue uonegsILILPE S1a1Ud Auedluco ay) usym predun ulBwa) Asy JuaIxa sy} 01 0S BUIop }l O] MBIA B YIIM
NG uojejsILILPE Dalslue Auedlwios aly) aioeq ‘siaucyyorld AoUanosul payienb JaYI0 IO SIOIBJSIUILIPE A pounou sasuadxa pue pabieys sea) sk §)1s0D UoREsIULLIpE jualujuiodde-ald

$)S02 Juawulodde-ald



uolejsiba; xe} Em>m@ w£ Yum >_QE8:
anoge SY . 0} ANp B aABY SIORJISIUILIPY JUIOr BYL uoyisod Xe} jo maIAsY e xe}
“:&%vm‘i o) Ewmmn [BIDUBLI J981IP
ou pey pue sjuswealnbal Alojnels
Y BulAjdwios o asodind ay

Buipuny
o) A|ajos pajejdwoD Sem IOM SIY] ¢ JUNDIDE YUEQ UOHENSIWWPE Sy} UlBJUIBWI O] = UONEBNSIUILUPE JUNOJVE HUBH  « 9 Buyiq ‘Aunsead]
642 JU/3 EL6'PZ3 sy 69 uonen
, ‘Eou_vml_o 0] Jljausq ucijesiunupe ay} u) ssalfoid Jo
[BIDUBUY JOBIIP OU SBYDMICM SIY]  « PILIOJU Jday 2JB SIONPaID Syl JBYL INSUa 0] S10)IPaJD Yjim ouspuodsalo) e painsasun
52 JU/3 vI3 81y £°0 SionpalD

s3|ly Bupjiom s10jBIISIUILIPY JBWI0H SU) pue
Ssplodal pue sjooq s AUBdWON Syl uigjqo ol . SIOJBISILILPY

ANANE|SY OUI SIOJENSIUILLPY JOUWIO I3WLI0S 2] YJIM 20UBPUOLSBLION -

3U} WOy panaoal elep olucioe|e peoidn o] = Juswpedap soIsuS;0)

3|qe|IEAR BWOD8
iaei a [BUIBIUL UM SUOISSNosIp pue sBuljssyy e

§pUNy JUBIDYNS PINOYS SI0)PaID UGIIN|O$8) UOEIAUNWS) SIOEIISIUILIPY JUlof
0} LONNGUISIP € 10} PUE BJ2JS3 3L 40 3l U0 pUE UOIIRJISIUILLDE 8Y) puUSiXa 0] siosiape [ebBa) yym uosier] e
1jeuaq ayj Joj an|eA [BISUBUY 3S|[Ba) wawiuicdde si0iBNSILILIPY JUIOM 8Y) 0] wioyeld uonn|os aJemyos AISACOSIP-8 UB
disy o3 AieSsSa0sU SIqIOM SIYL  « Jold Auediuog sl jo sliege oy} aleBiseaul o]« ‘AyAe|9y 0] pepeojdn BIBP JO mOIAR) pR|IBlag |eJauag
¥8Z U3 LIv'0gS siy 201 suopebysanu|

B|qB|IBAR BLU0Daq

SUOISSNISIP [BUJBIU] *
SPUN} JUBICIYNS PINOYS SI0)UPSID

0) UOANQUISIP B IC} PUE 3}BISE U] JO SI0lRSIUIWpY
1J8USg B} JO} SN[BA [EIOUELY BS1|RS) sjuatusinbal Bulpun) ssnosip 01 ¢ W0 3y} AQ papiacd SIUBLUINDOD JO MBIADY  »
diay o} Aiessaoau siom iYL« uopeuuou Aped pays Buiuielqo yimisisse o e siosiape [eBal yum uosier] jesauag)
0£E Ju/3 £88'9F sy 1z ‘ ’ sjessy

paunoui saog $10]IpaJ2 0} Jyauaq |elsuelil4 fiessaoau sem yi1om ayl Aypn BUOR YIOM HI0M §O BALY

"MO|8q U0|}09s SasUadxe pue sluswasIngsi, @Y} U pepIAcId 2JE SUOR YI0M UM UOHISUU0D Ul pandul Sasuadxs Jo s|ieleQ '$98) SIOJENSIUIUPY

Iop 8Y} 4O} UohEWIOMU] SIY) IN0 185 (Jeousunu AQ pamoi|o} aallelrel) sajqe] Buimojio) sy auop yiom aly jo uoleue|dxs aalelleu spiaocsd 03 palinbatl os|e aie SIOJeNSIUILPY IO

m.ch ‘uclelsIUILLIpE By} JO SIS00 By} SjewWIsa o} uolisod e ul jou aiam Asy) ‘wodal 1Se] IsY] JO 81ep 2] 1B 2SNBIaq SIONRaID 0] S1ELSS 89) B papinold Ajsnolraid Jou saey siojelsiuiupy
luior 8yl ‘papiacid sjewsa soa) Aue jsuiefe se ‘) UM UOI0auu0d ul palinou sasusdxe Aue Buipnioul ‘pouSd QY] Ul SUOP YoM [BNiOE JO S1S00 |Ie1ap 0} painbal ale siojelIs|UILLPY JUIoT U |

polad 8y} Buunp wes) 11yl pue SIo.IISIUILPY JUIOf @y} AQ aUuop YIOAA



98¢ 43

9YEZ03 iy giz

uonepinb)

ay} Jo Buluun, ay) 0y [Bluasss

2JB Jng 's10)IpBI0 O} Juauaq [eloueuly
QU SABY HIOA JO S105dSE B5oy

popad auy u)
paunsul seay 1210)

ssa16o.d [enuue sanpoud 0} SICIRLSIUILDY

Wior auy 1oy luswalnbal AIoJnels B st}

J2UUBLL BAIDBY5-1S0D B Ut pUE

AJu210119 1no palen Buteq st 958 ay) ainsus

- o0} Aueinba) sases MeNns) O] |BRLSSSS 51 )|

SAOUE SY

‘ $10)Ipalo o} suodal

S10)Ipaid 0}
uodau sseaboid jo uoneNaND pue uoieiedald e

. sMmalAal Q) Jewaly) e |BraUEs)

uone|siba| ucisuad jueas|al ay} yum Ajdwos
. 0} AINp B 9ABY SICIENSIUILDY JUIOf 8yl

Jabeupw
aseZ ay] 0} WES) s.ucisuad iseioeds

» Aguanb soiape pue yiom suoisuad Alciniels e suotsuad



[INZ ‘2}ep 0} pied sjsoo sl |Bjo] -
syoRIg Ui pajuasald S1e SSOUBLIBA BSIBARY -
$]5C0 aLUl) |10} |[BJBAD 108YE
jou seop s1y} Jaaamoy ‘spoliad snoiaaid o) Jayip Aew yiom Jo seale Jsulebe awy jo ucnedole ‘sweisAs Buodal 6dIS 1no 0} sjusWeIUBYUS O} eng -
SBAN0SXS pUE SiaBBUBL JUBISISSE SSPN|OUL 8AIINOBX] -

siabeuew pue s10jalip 8je1D0sSE sapnoul Jabeuepy -
$J012811p puB sisuped sapnioul Jauled -

RO

1SOJON

86’6 52°99.°92Z {51°52L |0D'EOE |00'985'COP [00'ZEE') |ZO'S6Z  [sL6L9'ZiL 997909  [ZL'98T 00°9PE'Z9 [06°L1 (009286 |SPO¥ |00'9MM'6Z  [S29LL  0§°LiE'9L |0L0s  |05Z60'S  J0SOL 2101
06'30¢  [SZ'99568 99°96Z 1B8'GBZ SZ'/6.'81  |52'59 0s'cee 00'S SZ'EEE'LL GGG 0s980'c  [ozZe 00'98E'E 002 lelsusty

68'80C (SL'160T 9.9 €065 05 ZZY' L 00+ - - - - 05'Zer'L  {00F - - suolsuag

BYOSZ |STPROLL  |Obey  [f20:Z [0S'ELOE St 0508 |SS)  |00'GEL ooe  [ooBlot josE | - xe

Buipuny

12P07  |sL6v2'S 029z |ev'izz STE.9Z  |0LEZH oovzz  |og'L  |sgsskE |esor |- - - - 19 Buyipq ‘Aunsea. |

P82 [00'662°6) [05°LE  jO0D'ZLE [DOEPL'ZZY (DO'EOF  |95'062  |0OPMEZ0L  09'Lie  |8s'8iZ |0s'TI6'PZ  [0E68 :LUORENSIURIRY
£9207  |sLESl) g9'8 00'StZ 0G'es 0e'0 - - 0s el 00 - - - - painaasun

DSZLT  |0§'LZ) 09'0 - - - - - - - - - - - suoisuad 1g saafo|dug

£L MW [82289°C [s48 00'9¥Z {DO'EEST 0061 LT'C0T  |SZ'088"L 92'6 00°aPZ 0S'EL 0£°0 R:373-1:E-TEo)
saafopdwa

pZ'50Z  [ST'E06': 5€'9 - - - - - - - - - - - I01UASHO}0RIPI0YG 20

vPZRZ  |0S'LZE'9E (09'8ZL |pocee S29/P'0E  |Sb20L  [00'BLY'R |09°ZE |0S9S6'0L  |OLEF  [0§ZEL'0L |DOTLE  ISZESE 540 je1su8n

6121 {9Z'95r'6SL |SO'CYS  |00°LEZ |00°080'L6L {00829 L8'8LZ  |§11Z8'LE 96'vElL  [Y9EBT 9. 92p'08  |S¥L0L :suopebisaauy
BE'SLE |9Z'CERGZ 56°88 £1'0eE SZ'E£88'9 S8°02 - - 05°205' QS°CL 0020z o9t cleee't GLT elauag

00°0¥Z  |00ZL 0E"0 - - - - - - - - - - - JoUBINSU|

Q0S¥ [0S'eEP 06° - - - - - - - - - - - Auadoid

(0Z'cL) |sZesa'ey [s8'obl |00'02C |00'0EZ'v: j00°ZEZ 0TEEE  [9L'04E°08 51°18 €L'0EE sz ce8'9 $8'0Z $]9$SE JO LUolesleay

610Z/E0/01 01 810Z/60/1 | WOl polad

pousd ay} Joy sisAjeue 1502 swy 6dIS Pa|ielaqd




uspUaLIE Ug 4yons Buimoyiol

Jodal 1¥aU ay) ulypm paielap aq (M sjuslupuawe Auy "aaning oyl ul seje. 1o abiieys Jno puswe o] 1B 8u) aAIasal spn "/ 107 J9golo0 | @oUIs paidde aaey sajes ino ableys Juaung sy

0.1 -991

G€Z - 002

Sle- 092

Ore - 00

G9¥ - OvE

G - Sv¥

G2 - 58y

008 - 01§

uf3
XB| 9 SUOISUaY

GGl - 051

a8l

O¥c - 594

Gée - sve

0S¢ - 00E

0Z¥ — OFE

G6% - GbP

G66 - 68F

S¥l-0LS

Aaudajosu|

JUBLIND 0} 8|0Z 1990100 | Woi

0LL-59l

ObE - 008

 Gop-obe

ors - St

 czi-s8y
00801

1yr3
Xe] § suolsuad

g51- 051 uoddng
sk funseas
ovz-geL  iclensuuwpy
sz " aagnoexg
©0S8-008  ssBeuew juejsissy
Cozv-ove ispeuew
SBE-SYE iopsup oiEROSSY
© ees-ss openg
o e
— s T
AJUBA[OSU|

8102 Jaqweidag 0g 0 £1L0Z 41900100 | Wwold

'SMO[j0) SB aJe pollad auy) Buunp pandde sajel ino abieyd Aunoy sy 'pash yeis jo apelb yoes Joj senui g Jo spun ul pabireyz s swiy

sajel 1ho abieyd AlLINoH



‘ajeudosdde se pappe si | vA 2w e dgp 12 pableyo s abesjiy "Ajuc abBeapl 10} aq 1M sIUl ‘UBNos s1 sjuswasingsip g Aobajes Jo Alsaodal 1BY] UAIXS 2Y) O "UoNEISUNWS] S J3pjoy
82140 Ue SE JBUUBW awes sy} U |eacsdde aainbal sjuswasingsip Z Aobaien) 'siseq ajqeuoseal pue tadoid e uo juswiulodde ay} 6} pajeao|e aq UeD 1Byl puB ‘Wil J13Y] JC JSpoy 82140
UE AQ paunoul aq Aew Jey) SIS0D Paledo||e 10 paleys apnpul ABW Aay) -Aued pay) uspuadapur ue 0] JUaliAed B JOU NG 81B)SS JUSAIOSUI B} O} 3|qela)al AllDallp a2 jey) sasusdxe ale asay|

sjuswasIngsip z Alobajen

'y Xipuaddy
1e JUnoooE juatuded pue sidisoal SI0IRNSIUILPY JUIO[ By} UC USSS aq UBD (AUE JI) YDiym Jo S0UB[Eq Sy} ‘LEOT uojuloy] Juels) e Buisn pled usag aaey yolym sasuadxs apnjoul os|e Asy |

amnjels Aq palinbal ale yoiym ‘esea auy) o) Ajjeomoads Bunejas Buisiiaape pue Buipucg se yons s)soo ale 9say) — 51500 AloInels e
ssen ay) Buibeuew i paunoul ale yoiym sabieys 1anos Jo abejsod se Yons §1500 aIe 988U} — SJSCO 20O »
a|dwexs Joy ‘'sBuissws 1o sasiweald Buipel) Buipusie ul gels AQ palinoul aie ‘abes|iu apn|oxad Yyolym 'S)S00 988U — aJUSISONS pue [SAel] e

:selioBa1e0 Buimol|o) sy} Jo 181SU0D pue [eacidde Joud INoYJIM UMBID
2q ueo Aau) 'a1e1Sa WUBAJOSU! Ay} 0} a|geIajal Alloallp ainlipuadxa Jipads si aiey) auaym saiped paiy) Juspuadapu) o} siuewAed sie pue sasuadxa 18%00d JO INO, SB UMOUY OS[E 8B 9say |

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

:sauobajes omy ol [[e) pue Wauuiodde ADUSAJOSUI UB UM LIOJOBULIOD Ul JSP|0Y 2140 UB O} pasinquiar pue Ag 19W sasuadxe aJe sjuawasingsi()

0eb'ez eyz'lz ¥S0°0L sjUsLasINgSIP pue sasuadxa [e1ol

o ©ooe0t e e . sjuswasINgsip (eBaT
SiG'LT - w#m_.mw! - - ;&Wﬂii - mwm._.*.._mmmq

sz8e e S o - 59} |esUN0)

sasuadxg

o 0% 0 ‘ abea|Iiy
sjuawasingsip z Aiocbejen

0 ‘ 1z - iz . 51509 29140
o - w -7 o o © AnsiBey pue

0 - - -.oN| S - 0 - - u:o\m hwﬂﬁ;ﬂm_\:_i_u«« Em

0 ‘ - R \‘\\“Mmo - 0 S - Mcm“m_mnmﬂu.:m _w>mL|_.

(3} pue poliag je se ajelss ay) Aq pied ysium 1o

(3) pua pouad Je se paunsul fjaanenung

sjuawasings|p | Mobejen

{3} polad au) U1 paunou|

"BA0QE UONIOSS auop

HOAA, U} Ul paplaod $1yoym 1o uolduosep ‘SIOJBNSIUILLPY 0P 8U) AQ SUOP YoM B} YJim LUOIDSULOD Ul poLad 8y} Ul paunou sjuswasingsip pue sasuadxs Jo syiejep sapinoid 8|gel siy|

POLIB4 By} Ul Pa.LINJUI SJUSLLIASINGSIP puB SasUadxa JO Juswalels



‘1014U09 |eiusjoed B 0] asu aalf Aew yoIUM ‘SIOJBASIUIWPY JUIoT
SE SN 0] $80lAIas aplaodd oym 10 ‘sISeq 83} SJojensILIWpY Juier ay) Buinoidde oy ajqisucdsa saiped Aue ypm sdiysuonelay [euosiad Jo ssaulsng AUe Jo SIBME JOU SJE am JEU) WLLUOD 9AA

ainsolosip Bulinbays sdiysuone)ay

Am:onw_wojzuo m:nmbmc m.“,onm TN :_E? umm‘:_u‘m_ﬁm_ m>_wm\.:m5 n:o._o‘mo_mcm._o\u_ _‘B_m_D .

sisjeUE 1500 auy (BUOP YIOM JO BAIJBIIBU BAOGE BU} UIYIM PEPN(OUI S| SAIBLIEU) SOIADE/OM SUDISUSY

BdIS 8AQGE U] UiUlM BAPNIDUL Bl SIS0 e {(8UOP YI0M JO SAIJEIIEU SAOTE BUJ UIYHM PSPN[OUI S| SAIJELIBU} SDIADE/YIOM XE] o717 YN uojwoy] juels

T3S 4O 150D PaJSHUS S33IAIDS Japiaoad 801098

:diysuonees jeuosiad 10 SSBUISNG B SBY ‘Wil) NG UIYLAM [ENPIAIPU] UB 0 ‘Wi INo (8Bpajmouy ino Jo 1saq ou} 01) woym yim Aped e wol) Jo Wiy ano
Ulypm Waoly JYBNos aABY am SSIIAISS MC|S] SS0[0SIP aMm 'AQUBsledSueRl) JO JSaI9)Ul 3Y) U] "BOIAISS PUB 8N|BA 1934 8y} UIEIGO O} JYBnos aaey 8M ‘sI9LI0 Jo S80IAITS SYI PI)SIIUS SABY 9M BISUA

$9]eID0SSE 0] SjusWAed

"Wes} INo 10 8N AQ Jha palleDn usaq aABY 8SIMIBUI0 PINOD 1Y) YoM AUE INO POIIBIILOI-GNS JOU SABY aM 'DOLSH Syl Ul 1B} LLHLOD 8A4

}10M INO PBIOBIUOD-gNS



‘'sBuipaasold ayj Jo JONpUCD ay) 0} [e1ipn{ald 2q pinom UoEWLLOLI 83U} JO 2nsoasip (d)
10 ‘9AISS30XD 8q P|NOM uOBWLICUIl 8Y) O uoneiedald Jo 1509 10 W) sy} ()
3l uoljeuLIojU! BY) aplaoid 0} aulpoep Jo pajsanbai uoewLoul 84} Jo awos Ajuo Buipiacid Aq puodsal ABl 18ploy-3d14e 8yl ()
‘pajsanbal uoiewio ayy aplaoid of Buiuyosap {9)
10 'pajsanbal uonewlcul sy} Jo awes Buipiaoad (q)
‘palsanbal uonewlcpul syl jo |[B Buipiaoid (B}
:Agq uoijeLLIoU| By} pajsenbal oym suostad Jo uosiad sy} 0 puodsal jsanbad B 4ans jo 1d19gal Jo SABDR ¥ UIyIM ‘1SN 1ap|oy-s8oiyo 8y (£)

*J0JIPaID JO JagUIBW 3Uo Ueyl aJow Aq uoljeodde ue Jo aseo ay) Ul Wauj jo ISe| 3yl Ag 10 ‘uosiad
8yl Aq Lodas ay) jo 1di@oal Jo sAep 1z iyim (sigeandde se) LNo a4y} YIm P Jo apeLw aq 1snw suosiad Jo uosiad B yons Ag ‘uoissiuiad 1o} Pnod syl o} ucliedldde ue Jo ‘sanbal v (Z)

"UNo2 ay) jo uoissitsad ayl uim dn Buipuim Aejuniona siaquaw e Ul Auedwon ay) jo Jaquiaw Aue (8)
10 'Unoo 8y} Jo uoissiwlad ayl yum Jolpaus painaasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwos
8y} Jo sbuieaw |elsusb e ajoa o) B sy} Buiaey s1aquiaLu sy e jo s1yBu BUoA 210} 83U} 0 %G 1588 1B yum dn Buipuim Alejunjoa siaquuisi e ul Auedwios ey} jo siaquisw ()

‘(uonssnb ul Joppalo sy} Buipnioul) S101PaI PAINDAsUN ay) JO SN|BA U] %G }SES| JE JO 80USLINJUOD 34} UM JoHpaID paundasun ue (q)
‘10)IpaJ2 paunoas e (&)

151 2ns Japun podas jeul g Je (p) 1o {3} {(q)(})¥ g @nd Japun podas ssaiboid
B Ul JNo }as (UolRJSIu|LIpE UB Ul S]S00 UoNelsiuiwpe-aid Uey) Jaljo) sasuadxa J0 UoieIaunwal N0Ge UOITBLLIOHUI JSLLINg JO} JaP[oL-a2140 sy} o} Jsanbal ushum e axew Aew Bumoloy sy (1)

sa[ny 3U3 JO 6814 JAPUN Sasuadxa 410 UceJaUNLUAL JNOge uoneLloul 3sanbai o1 s)ybi siegusw pue siolpal)

JPd SaaNIIII0)-S10)PaIy-0)-0pNE)-£ W/ EU0IS55/010/SUOREoqNa/SIUSIUNOOp BIpaLLys T BI0 €1 MMM/ SUT1Y (SJ3UOISSILUWIOD pUB SS8IILUWIDD Siojpald/ucliepinb]

S53]J[EUOISSo}0I07SUONENONU/0p-oM-TEUMBN B0 1 AMM-SON] (SISp|oy20140 JO $88} au} BuipseBal uopeutiojul punoibyoeg e

SapING-SIONPaI3/[EUDISS Bj0a/SUCTEDIGNH 0 p-aM-TE UM DIo C1 Ay sdiy (sepinB ssaocud Aouaajosul ue Buunp sionpaio jo siybry e

sapinb Joypa1d £y

-Roydnuyueq wi (s)asisnly 1o (shojepinbi) ‘(shojeasiuiwipe pajujodde syt 'ejdwexs 10) ‘suesul Jap|oy 340,
. ‘Jsanba. uo abieyo Jo a9l 1sod Ag uoneuuop sy Addns [im am 'UOEWIOUIL BY) 10} paplanid aie SyUI| gam BJaUAA

‘Mo|aq papinoid aJe SYUI| gam aUl Uiym J0 SW0S Jo) "sI0lpald Jeinajed u) ‘Asuaajosul Aq paloaje
siap|oysye)ls 10} aouepinB uslum a|ge|ieAe Spew sey £y ‘sBuiyy 1ay)o 1sBuowy -sieuoissayosd punoleuIny pue Alosiape ‘Buunjoniisal ‘ASUSAIOSUL §,MM 2U3 10} UORBIDOSSE Spel) By} S| £y

"SOSJILULLOD JO SUONIDUNY pUB $8|0d By} puUe ‘saa) sieployadiyo BuipieBbal pue Asuaajosul Ul syBu ey} puelsiapun o} sio)ipao djay of UORBLLIOU] S| MO|9q Papirold

SI0MPaID IO} UoRWIO|



*( Lodal Jueaajal ay),} uolisenb ul sasuadxe auj jo Bulanoul 34} Jo uoljetaunwal sy} jo Buibreyd sy spodal 181l Uoium 181
3)nJ 4epUun Junoode Jo uodal |euy 10 ‘grg ajnl 19pun Jodal ssaibold ay) jo Jueondde syl Ag jdiooal Jaye syeam WBIo Uy} Jale| ou SpBW 84 SN Jaquiaw fo Jojpalo e Aq uoneolidde sy (¢}

"uNnao 8y Jo uaissiwliad auy yiim Auedwon ay) Jo Jequisw e (1)
10 ‘Auedwos au Jo sBupsaw (eieual je 3304 0) 1ybu oy Buney siequisw ay) jje jo siybu Bujoa 1e10) auj Jo %0 1Ses] 1B ypim Auedwiod ay) jo SIsguIBLU(l)
dn Bulpuim Aljunioa slaquiaw e ul (2)
Jo “UNoo ay} o uoissiwlad sy (1)
Jo *(Joupasa ey} Buipn|oul) SICHPSID PRINISSUN 83U} JO aNnjen Ul %4,0| }SBD) 12 JO a0uaLInouo2 ayl (1)
Iayle Uim Joypald painoasun ue (q)
'101p2I2 paInNoas B (B)
o|qeodde se 2o'gl 10 9g°gl 9|nd Ul INC 188 SIBPJC AU} JC aJoW JO Sug Jop uoyeondde ue yans axew Aew Buimopoy ayL (g)
"DAISSIOX3 SBDURISWINDID BU} I8 Ul 8Je Japjoy-aoyjo sy} Ag painaul sasuadxa au) ()
lo ‘aleldoiddeul si (919e0||dde Se} LZ'gl PUB 0Z'QL ‘6L °81 ‘L 8} ‘91 g} SN/ JBPUN UCHBISUMWSI S 48pJ0Y-8010 Y} Jo} paxy siSeq auy) {Q)
'BAISSO0XD SADUBISLUNDIID AU || Ul S1J3p|oy-a20 sy} Ag pabieys uonelsunwal ayl (e)
‘}euy spunoib ay) uo (g} ydesBeled u) pauonuaw uosiad e Aq apew Aojdnnjueqg e 1o dn-Bupuim B ‘uohelsiuiwipe ue Ui ucheaiidde ue o1 saydde s siy] (1)

S9INY 8U} JO $£'gLJ Jopun sasuadxa puUe UCRBISUNWS) S 19pI0Y-a210 ay) abBus|eys o) sybl siaquisw pue sioyupal)

"(9) ydeusBeled Japun uonesidde ue Lo 1snl syuIy} } SB J2pJo Yyons axyew Aew unod ay] {/)
‘1sanbal e 0} puodsal 1SNW JSP|OY-20I40 Uk y2Iym uiyim sAep 1 auy jo Andxa oyl (Q)
10 ‘pejsanbal uonewloul aup Jo |le Buipiacid Jou Joy suoseal Bulalb aspjoy-soye syt (e}

10 SABp | UIYIM 1Noo
i) o Adde Aew ‘ucnewloju sy} palsanbal oym SISGLUSLU 1O JOYPRI0 AU} SE SUWeS By} aq Jou paau oym ‘dn Buipuim AfRIUN|oa siaquiall g Ul Auedwiod sy Jo JequIaL B pug Jolpai v (9)

‘Buiop
0S 10} SUOSEAU 38U} JO UohEULIOjUI By} pajsanbal oym suosiad 1o uoslad By} WIOJUL ISNLWU UOIeWLol 3Y) Spiroid O] SaUID8p 10 UCHBULOMI aUl (B 8pIn0.d JoU SBOP OUM JBpIoY-8d140 Uy ()

‘UOREWIOJUE BYI O} UONE|2] Ul Alfenuspyuod Jo uojebiigo ue 0} 193lgns s Jap|oy-adiyo auy (p)

10 ‘uosJad Aue 1sutebe aous|oIn 0) pea) 0) pajoadxa aq Alqeuoseas JUbiw uoeWIoUT U] jo alnsoasip {3}



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Powa Technolcgies Group plc

Date of incarporation

5 February 2013

Company registration number

08389133

Former trading address

Heron Tower
35th Floor

110 Bishopsgate
London

EC2ZN 4AY

I?c'erer regigtere(f 6fﬁce

Heron Tower
35th Floor

110 Bishopsgate
tondon

EC2N 4AY

Preseht registered office

cfo Grant Thornton UK LILP
4 Hardman Square
Manchester

Spinningfields

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the Manchester
District Registry, 2457 of 2017

Appointof

Qrder of the court

Date of appeiniment

11 September 2017

Joint Administrators’ names

lan Richardson
Nicholas S Wood

Joint Administrators’ address{es)

No 1 Whitehall Riverside, Whitehall Road, Leeds, 151 4BN
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors asa
whole than would be likely if the company were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and Prescribed Part

The company’s Net Property is uncettain at present. The
Prescribed Part is capped at the statutory maximum of
£600,000

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to Court to
obtain an order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply
Therefore, the joint administrators intend to make a
distribution to the unsecured creditors

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the administrators are
to be exercised by any or all of them.

Current administration expiry date =~

 11.June 202t




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by lan Richardson, the joint administrator of Powa Technologies Group plc — in administration,
solely to comply with the joint administrators’ staiutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. [t is not suitable to be refied upon by any other
person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been preparad in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment
decision in relation to the debt of or any financial inferest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to
the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to tely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the joint administrators do not assume any
liability in respect of this report to any such person.

lan Richardson and Nicholas S Waod are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency
Praclitioners Association.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The appointments of the joint
administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administratars’ previous progress reports and
proposals issued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all
amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT, For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the
‘Definitions’ table at the start of this progress report.

©® 2019 Gran Thomton UK LLP. Al rights reseryed,
‘Grant Thornton' refers to tha brand under which the Grant Thornloh member firms provide assurance, tax and advisony services ta thelr

G Th clients andior refers lo one of more membsr firms, as the sontext requires.
ra nt O rnto n Grant Thomion UK LLP is amenber firm of Grant Thornten International Utd (GTILY GTIL and the member firns are nata worldeide

paringrship. GTIL and each member firm is a separale fegal entty. Services are defierad by the member frms. GTIL does nof provida

servives tochents, GTIL and its member fims are nol agents of. and do nol obligate, ane anather and are not liable for one ancther's asts or

orfissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

LT AT T S

e T

|




